

1 **WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD**

2 **STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

3
4 **GEORGE WILSON,**

5 ***Applicant,***

6 **vs.**

7 **CENTINELA HOSPITAL MEDICAL**
8 **CENTER, permissibly self-insured,**
9 **adjusted by WEAR & WOOD**

10 ***Defendant(s).***

Case No. LAO 0726063
LAO 0726064
LAO 0727783

ORDER CORRECTING FOR
CLERICAL ERROR

11
12 It has been brought to the Appeals Board's attention that
13 there are a few clerical errors in the Appeals Board's Opinion
14 and Order Granting Reconsideration and Decision after
15 Reconsideration, dated August 31, 1998, which do not change the
16 decision. Inadvertently, at page 3, line 10 the word "Code" was
17 omitted and should be inserted to read as follows: "Labor Code
18 section 5277." At page 3, line 21 the word "of" should be
19 omitted and correctly the phrase should read "and the Findings
20 and Award." At page 4, line 1 the phrase "or the same,
21 arbitrator," should be deleted. At page 4, line 14 the word
22 should be "defendant's," and at line 19 the word "and" should be
23 added to the phrase "Findings and Award." The Board has
24 continuing jurisdiction to correct clerical errors and
25 inadvertent omissions. (See, Toccalino v. Workers' Comp. Appeals
26 Bd. (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 543 [47 Cal.Comp.Cases 145, 154];
27

1 Morgan v. Board of Equalization (1949) 89 Cal.App.2d 674, 683.)

2 For the foregoing reasons,

3 **IT IS ORDERED** that the above noted omissions and deletions,
4 be, and the same hereby are, **CORRECTED** in the body of the
5 opinion.

6 **WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD**

7
8 /s/ Douglas M. Moore, Jr.

9 **I CONCUR,**

10
11 /s/ Robert N. Ruggles

12
13 /s/ Colleen S. Casey

14 **DATED AND FILED IN SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA**

15 September 4, 1998

16 **SERVICE BY MAIL ON SAID DATE TO ALL PARTIES LISTED**
17 **ON THE OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD EXCEPT LIEN CLAIMANTS.**

18 **bmp**

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27 **WILSON, George**